Decision No. 21428

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the matter of the application of CALIFORNIA TELEPHONE AND LIGHT COM-PANY, a corporation, for an order of the Railroad Commission of the State of California approving a certain agreement entered into by and between applicant and N. S. BOOTH, under date of June 6, 1929.

Application No. 15818.

BY THE COMMISSION:

OPINION

This is an application of California Telephone and Light Company, a corporation, for an order approving a certain agreement dated June 6, 1929, made and entered into by and between applicant and N. S. Booth. A copy of this agreement, marked Exhibit "A", is attached to and made a part of the application.

under the terms and conditions specified in the aforesaid agreement, applicant has agreed to sell, furnish and deliver to said N. S. Booth, and the latter has agreed to purchase, receive and pay for, at regular schedules, all of the electric energy which shall be required upon the premises of said N. S. Booth known as "Harbin Springs" in the County of Lake, State of California, for the term of five (5) years from and after the effective date of the agreement and thereafter until terminated in the manner provided in said agreement, it being provided that the same shall not become effective unless and until it shall have been approved by this Commission.

The agreement further provides that the gross revenue

from the sale of electricity to be made thereunder during the first five (5) years of the contract period shall be at least four thousand five hundred (4,500) dollars, this being the approximate cost of the required extension and installation of facilities to serve the consumer.

The Commission is of the opinion that this agreement is fair to both parties and that a public hearing in this matter is not necessary.

ORDER

California Telephone and Light Company having applied to this Commission for an order approving a certain agreement entered into by and between applicant and N. S. Booth dated June 6, 1929, the Commission having considered the matter and being of the opinion that a public hearing is not necessary,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the above mentioned agreement between California Telephone and Light Company and N. S. Booth be and the same is hereby approved.

The authority herein granted shall become effective on the date hereof.

Dated at Sam Francisco, California, this

2...

of August, 1929.

Commissioners.